As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 218

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Senator Fedor

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Owens Corning on receiving a 2019 Governor's Award for the Arts in Ohio.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Owens Corning on being presented with the 2019 Governor's Award for the Arts in Ohio in the business support of the arts category by the Ohio Arts Council and the Ohio Citizens for the Arts Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Selection for this prestigious distinction is, indeed, an honor, for Owens Corning has been acknowledged for its contributions to the creation, development, and preservation of Ohio's cultural assets. Based in Toledo for more than eighty years, this fine corporation strives to provide access to the arts in its hometown through financial support, board participation, and employee volunteerism, and its efforts to help build a vibrant community are truly noteworthy; and

WHEREAS, The arts are invaluable for the development of the human spirit and provide a common ground for all people, never ceasing to renew, illuminate, educate, and entertain. We applaud Owens Corning on its tremendous dedication to expanding our collective artistic legacy; and

WHEREAS, In this time of increased emphasis on industry, 19 science, and technology, it is reassuring to note that our 20 nation's strong artistic heritage is being perpetuated and 21 advanced through the efforts of concerned organizations such as 22 Owens Corning. This exemplary company is held in high esteem for 23 the many occasions on which it has given of its time and energy 24 far beyond what was required or expected for the advancement of 25 the arts; therefore be it 26

S. R. No. 218 As Adopted by the Senate

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd 27 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend 28 Owens Corning on its recent accolade and extend best wishes for 29 continued success; and be it further 30 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 31

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 31 authenticated copy of this Resolution to Owens Corning. 32

Page 2